− Chart on the left applies 10% DR to higher range cost assumptions; chart on the right applies 10% DR to
lower range cost assumptions.

− Includes Baseline Case.
GHG emission quantity not discounted.

*

*

* *

*
*

*
*

*

* *

*
*

*

* Note: Scenarios with purple labels involve Scattergood repowering.

brattle.com | 34
Preliminary
Report to OPA

Appendix: OTC Study Results Observations

5.3% / 10% DR – 2036 Only

Low Range Assumptions High Range Assumptions

2036 Cost and Emissions by scenario for the 5.3% / 10% DR Case, under high and low
range cost assumptions.

▀ Assumes 5.3% discount rate for OTC repowering and LADWP operational costs, and 10%
discount rate for other investments.

brattle.com | 35
Preliminary
Report to OPA

Appendix: OTC Study Results Observations

Carbon Cost Analysis – Sensitivity

▀The table below shows Case rankings by NPVs of total costs (2017 $ billions) for various
levels of carbon price assumption.
▀ Assumes Lower Range cost assumptions and 5.3% / 10% discount rate.

Values based on Brattle calculation using Higher Range Cost assumptions based cash flow data.

Base 2x 4x 6x 8x 10x 12x
Carbon Price Assumptions ($/metric ton emissions)

2022 $18.66 $37.32 $74.64 $111.96 $149.28 $186.59 $223.91
2027 $23.79 $47.58 $95.16 $142.74 $190.32 $237.90 $285.48
2036 $36.90 $73.81 $147.62 $221.42 $295.23 $369.04 $442.85

Ranking of Cases by Total Cost NPV (2017 $B)

III $14.28 X $16.73 XI $20.52 XI $24.04 XI $27.56 XI $31.08 XI $34.60
IV $14.33 IV $16.77 X $20.55 X $24.37 X $28.19 X $32.01 X $35.83
II $14.35 III $16.78 IX $21.17 XII $24.93 XII $28.60 XII $32.28 XII $35.96
I $14.40 II $16.82 XII $21.25 IX $25.30 IX $29.44 IX $33.58 IX $37.72
Baseline (B) $14.52 I $16.96 VIII $21.60 VIII $25.94 VIII $30.28 VIII $34.62 VIII $38.96
V $14.80 XI $17.00 IV $21.63 IV $26.49 VII $31.09 VII $35.54 VII $39.99
X $14.82 IX $17.03 II $21.75 VII $26.65 IV $31.35 VI $36.07 VI $40.75
IX $14.96 B $17.14 III $21.78 II $26.67 VI $31.40 IV $36.22 IV $41.08
VI $15.03 V $17.26 VI $22.04 VI $26.72 II $31.60 II $36.53 II $41.46
VIII $15.09 VIII $17.26 I $22.07 III $26.77 III $31.77 III $36.76 III $41.76
XI $15.24 VI $17.37 V $22.18 V $27.09 V $32.01 V $36.93 V $41.85
VII $15.53 XII $17.57 VII $22.20 I $27.18 I $32.29 I $37.40 I $42.51
XII $15.73 VII $17.76 B $22.39 B $27.63 B $32.87 B $38.11 B $43.36

brattle.com | 36
Preliminary
Report to OPA

Appendix: OTC Study Results Observations

Carbon Reduction Cost Analysis – 1/2

Observation: Per unit cost of carbon reduction is also lower for higher number Cases
(with less OTC repowering).

5.3% DR Case Per Unit Carbon Reduction Cost  5.3%/10% DR Case Per Unit Carbon Reduction Cost

Note: GHG emissions reflect total emissions over the 22-year study period.

brattle.com | 37
Preliminary
Report to OPA

Appendix: OTC Study Results Observations

Carbon Reduction Cost Analysis – 2/2

▀Per unit carbon reduction costs ($/metric ton) for each Case are shown in the